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1. INTRODUCTION

1.1. Purpose

Testing was performed on Tyco Electronics LC singlemode, one-piece housing, fiber optic connectors
and adapters to determine their conformance to the requirements of Section 3, General Requirements,
and Section 4, Connector Tests and Criteria, of Telcordia Technologies, GR-326-CORE, Issue 3,
September 1999.

1.2. Scope

This report covers the performance of LC singlemode, one-piece housing, fiber optic connectors
terminated to 1.6 mm simplex, matched-cladding, OFNR, singlemode cable. Cable assemblies were
manufactured by Tyco Electronics, Fiber Optics Business Unit. Product was tested to the General
Requirements and Connector Tests and Criteria of Telcordia Technologies GR-326-CORE, Issue 3,
September 1999. Product was tested at 1490 and 1625 nm wavelengths in addition to the 1310 and
1550 nm wavelengths required by Telcordia Technologies, GR-326-CORE, Issue 3. Testing was
performed by Intertek Testing Services (ITS) NA, Inc., 3933 US Route 11, Cortland, NY 13045. Testing
was performed from 12Dec05 through 08Jan07. The test file number for this testing is B066497-005.
This documentation is on file at and available from the Tyco Electronics Fiber Optics Business Unit.

1.3. Conclusion

Tyco Electronics LC singlemode, one-piece housing, fiber optic connectors and adapters conform to
Telcordia Technologies GR-326-CORE, Issue 3 Requirements and Objectives except as noted in the
attached Report #3081121 from ITS. Apex Offset measurements were reported to be non-conforming
on three of the samples measured for endface geometry at ITS after the samples were tested per the
qualification plan. Endface geometry measurements were taken at ITS prior to the qualification testing
and were passing for all samples. The samples were measured for end face geometry by Tyco
Electronics, Fiber Optics Business Unit Test Laboratory before and after qualification testing was
performed at ITS, and all Apex Offset measurements were determined to be conforming to the
requirements stated in GR-326-CORE, Issue 3. The test file number for this testing is B066497-005.
This documentation is on file at and available from the Tyco Electronics Fiber Optics Business Unit.
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